152 EE-SX3160-W11/4160-W11 Photomicrosensor (Transmissive)
Photomicrosensor (Transmissive)
EE-SX3160-W11/4160-W11
■ Dimensions
Note: All units are in millimeters unless otherwise indicated.
■ Features
• Wide model with a 9.5-mm-wide slot.
• Light-receiving element and amplification circuits contained in one
chip.
• Can use a power supply voltage of 4.5 to 16 V.
• Connects directly to C-MOS or TTL.
• Dark-ON Sensor: EE-SX3160-W11
• Light-ON Sensor: EE-SX4160-W11
• Pre-wired Sensors (AWG28).
• Solder-less lead wire connection to increase reliability.
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta = 25C)
Note: 1. Refer to the temperature rating chart if the ambient tem-
perature exceeds 25C.
2. If you mount the Sensor with screws, use M3 screws, and
flat washers and use a tightening torque of 0.5 N·m max.
■ Electrical and Optical Characteristics (Ta = 25C)
Internal Circuit
Dimensions           Tolerance
3 mm max.    ±0.3
3 < mm ≤ 6    ±0.375
6 < mm ≤ 10    ±0.45
10 < mm ≤ 18    ±0.55
18 < mm ≤ 30    ±0.65
K
A
V
G
O
Unless otherwise specified, the
tolerances are as shown below.
 A    Red Anode
Terminal
No.
 K Black Cathode
 G Green Ground (GND)
 V  White Power supply
   (Vcc)
 O Blue Output (OUT)
Color Name
V
OG
Emitter Detector
Four, C0.3
12.7±0.212±0.1
13.9±0.1
18.9±0.2
9.5±0.2
15.5±0.2
Optical
axis
25.4±0.15
31.75±0.2
Four, R1
6±0.2
Two, 3.2±0.15 dia. holes
5.2±0.2
Optical axis
1.1±0.1
Cross section B-B
Sensing
window 1.1±0.1
Cross section A-A
Two, C0.8
13.9±0.1
12±0.1
K AB
B A
A
3.2±0.1 610MIN.
Item Symbol Rated value
Emitter Forward current IF 50 mA
(see note 1)
Reverse voltage VR 4 V
Detector Power supply volt-
age
VCC 16 V
Output voltage VOUT 28 V
Output current IOUT 16 mA
Permissible output
dissipation
POUT 250 mW
(see note 1)
Ambient tem-
perature
Operating Topr –25C to 75C
Storage Tstg –25C to 85C
Item Symbol Value Condition
Emitter Forward voltage VF 1.2 V typ., 1.5 V max. IF = 20 mA
Reverse current IR 0.01 A typ., 10 A max. VR = 4 V
Peak emission wave-
length
P 920 nm IF = 20 mA
Detector Low-level output volt-
age
VOL 0.12 V typ., 0.4 V max. VCC = 4.5 to 16 V, IOL = 16 mA, IF = 0 mA (EE-SX3160),
IF = 10 mA (EE-SX4160)
High-level output volt-
age
VOH 15 V min. VCC = 16 V, RL = 1 k, IF = 10 mA (EE-SX3160),
IF = 0 mA (EE-SX4160)
Current consumption ICC 3.2 mA typ., 10 mA max. VCC = 16 V
Peak spectral sensitivi-
ty wavelength
P 870 nm VCC = 4.5 to 16 V
LED current when output is OFF IFT 2 mA typ., 10 mA max. VCC = 4.5 to 16 V
LED current when output is ON
Hysteresis H 15% typ. VCC = 4.5 to 16 V (see note 1)
Response frequency f 3kHz min. VCC = 4.5 to 16 V, IF = 15 mA, IOL = 16 mA (see note 2)
Response delay time tPLH (tPHL) 3 s typ. VCC = 4.5 to 16 V, IF = 15 mA, IOL = 16 mA (see note 3)
Response delay time tPHL (tPLH) 20 s typ. VCC = 4.5 to 16 V, IF = 15 mA, IOL = 16 mA (see note 3)
Be sure to read Precautions on page 24.
EE-SX3160-W11/4160-W11 Photomicrosensor (Transmissive) 153
■ Engineering Data
Note: The values in the parentheses apply to the EE-SX4160.
2.1 mm
0.5 mm0.5 mm Disk
Input
Output
Input
Output
EE-SX3160 EE-SX4160
Note:   1. Hysteresis denotes the difference in forward LED
current value, expressed in percentage, calculated
from the respective forward LED currents when the
photo IC in turned from ON to OFF and when the
photo IC in turned from OFF to ON.
2. The value of the response frequency is measured
by rotating the disk as shown below.
3. The following illustrations show the definition of response
delay time. The value in the parentheses applies to the
EE-SX4160.
-0.4 -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
d
VCC
OUT
GND
IF ICC
VOUT
RL
  40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
0 20105 15
tPHL (tPLH)
tPLH (tPHL)
tPHL tPLH
t
t
t
tPLH tPHL
IF
VCC
OUT
GND
IF ICC
VOUT
RL
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
VCC
OUT
GND
IF ICC
VOUT
RL
  2.5
2.0
1.5
1.0
0.5
0
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
VCC
OUT
GND
IF ICC
VOUT
RL
Forward Current vs. Collector
Dissipation Temperature Rating
Forward Current vs. Forward
Voltage Characteristics (Typical) (Typical)
Low-level Output Voltage vs.
Output Current (Typical)
Current Consumption vs. Supply
Voltage (Typical)
Response Delay Time vs. Forward
Current (Typical)
Repeat Sensing Position
Characteristics (Typical)
O
ut
pu
t t
ra
ns
is
to
r
Distance d (mm)
Center of optical axis
Supply voltage VCC (V)
Lo
w
 le
ve
l o
ut
pu
t v
ol
ta
ge
  V
O
L
(V
)
C
ur
re
nt
 c
on
su
m
pt
io
n
 Ic
c
(m
A
)
Supply voltage VCC (V) Forward current IF (mA)
IFT OFF (IFT ON)
IFT ON (IFT OFF)
VCC = 5 V
 IF = 0 mA (15 mA)
IOL = 16 mA
IOL = 5 mA
Ta = 25°C
 IF = 0 mA (15 mA)
VCC = 5 V
RL = 330 Ω
Ta = 25°C
VOUT
(EE-SX3@@)
VOUT
(EE-SX4@@)
Ta = 25°C
IF = 15 mA
VCC = 5 V
RL = 330 Ω
n = repeat 20 times
d1 = 0.01 mm
Ambient temperature Ta (°C)
O
ut
pu
t a
llo
w
ab
le
 d
is
si
pa
tio
n
P
C
 (
m
W
)
Forward voltage VF (V)
F
or
w
ar
d
cu
rr
en
t
I F
 (
m
A
)
F
or
w
ar
d
cu
rr
en
t
I F
 (
m
A
)
LE
D
 c
ur
re
nt
  I
F
T
 (
m
A
)
Ta = 25°C
RL = 1 kΩ
R
es
po
ns
e
de
la
y
tim
e
t P
H
L,
 t P
LH
 (
μs
)
IF = 0 mA (15 mA)
VCC = 5 V
Ta = 25°C
LE
D
 c
ur
re
nt
  I
F
T
 (
m
A
)
IFT OFF (IFT ON)
IFT ON (IFT OFF)
Ambient temperature Ta (°C)
VCC = 5 V
RL = 330 Ω
Ta = −30°C
Ta = 25°C
Ta = 70°C
Lo
w
 le
ve
l o
ut
pu
t v
ol
ta
ge
  V
O
L
(V
)
Output current IC (mA) Ambient temperature Ta (°C)
LED Current vs. Supply Voltage
Low-level Output Voltage vs.
Ambient Temperature Character-
istics (Typical)
LED Current vs. Ambient Tempera-
ture Characteristics (Typical)
  ON
(OFF)
  OFF
(ON)
  2.5
2.0
1.5
1.0
0.5
0
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Standard v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /JPN ()
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.247 841.833]
>> setpagedevice